Tariff No. 10

8 Revised Page No. 1

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage

CHECK SHEET

All pages contained in this tariff are listed below in consecutive order. The pages in the tariff and/or any supplements to the tariff listed on this page have issue dates that are the same as, or are before, the issue date of this page. "O" in the revision column indicates an original page.

Page	Current
Number	Revision
Title	1
1	8
2	8
3	0
3 4 5	0
5	1
6	0
7	0
8	0
9	0 0 0 0 0 0
10	0
11	0
12	0
13	0
13-A	0
13-B	0
13-C	0
14	1
14-A	1
15	1
15-A	2 0 1
15.1	0
15.1A	1
16	2
16-A	3
16.1	0
16.1-A	1
17	2 3 0 1 1 2 0
17-A	2
17.1	
17.1-A	1

Page	Current
Number	Revision
18	0
19	1
19-A	2
19.1	0
19.1-A	1
20	1
20-A	2
20.1	0
20.1-A	1
21	2
21-A	1
22	2
22-A	1
23	5
23-A	6
24	2
24-A	4
25	4
25-A	4
26	1
26-A	2
27	0
28	4
28-A	3
29	4
29-A	5
30	1
30-A	2
31	2
31-A	3
31.1	0
31.1-A	1
32	1
	-

Page	Current
Number	Revision
32-A	2
32.1	0
32.1-A	0 1
33	0
34	1
34-A	2 0
34.1	0
34.1-A	1
35	1 1 2 0 1
36	1
36-A	2
36.1	0
36.1-A	1
37	3 2
38	2
38-A	2
39	1
39-A	1 2 2 1 1 1
40	2
40-A	2
41	1
41-A	1
42	
42-A	1
43	1
43-A	1
44	1
44-A	1
45	1
45-A	1
46	0

Supplements in Effect

Fuel Surcharge Supplement

Issued By: Brian Vandenburg

Issue Date: March 13, 2024

(For Official Use Only)

Effective Date: May 1, 2024

Docket No. TG-_____ By: _____

					_
Tariff No.	10	-		1 Original Page No.	<u>5</u>
		Landel a Mov Enter			
Company Nan Registered Tra	me/Permit Number:	Harold LeMay Entern			
Registered in		City Sanitary, Joe's F	Refuse, while rat	ss Garbage	
		Item 5 Application	of Rates Taxes		
		Rem 5 Application	UI Males Takes	,	
Entity imposin	n tax.	Ordinance number:	Amount of tax:	Application (Commodities and territory	λ
City of Toledo		#709	6%	Service within the City of Toledo	<u>)</u>
City of Mossyr		#496 (C)	6% (A)	Service within the City of Mossyrock	
City of Winlock		#989	6%	Service within the City of Winlock	
City of Vader (#2008-11 (N)	7% (N)	Utility Tax within the City of Valder	
City of Tenino		#778 (N)	7% (N)	Utility Tax within the City of Tenino	
	(11)				
		+		1	
		+		1	
		+		+	
		+		+	
		+		1	
					I
					I
					I
Loound By:	Brian Vandenburg				
Issued By:	Brian vanuenburg				
La sua Datas	March 10, 0004	(44 0004
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024			Effective Date: N	May 1, 2024
(For Official U	se Only)				
	-	D (2	
Docket No. 10	j	Date:		Ву:	

Received Mar 13, 2024

WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-240180 SUB Apr 19, 2024

Tariff No. <u>10</u>		1 Original Page No. 14					
1 2	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass	Garbage					
Rates below apply in the following se	ervice area: Lewis County						
Item 4	0 Material Requiring Special Equipme	ent, Precautions, or Disposal					
Transportation of solid waste requirir rates named in Item 160, or to other	ng special equipment or precautions in h specific rates contained in this tariff.	andling or disposal will be subject to time					
	Companies must make every effort to be aware of the commodities that require special handling at the disposal sites named in the company's tariffs. The company shall maintain a list of those commodities and make it available for public inspection at the company's office.						
	Item 45 Material Requiring Special Te	esting and/or Analysis					
required to determine whether dange analysis will be paid by the customer incurred for testing and/or analysis a shall be passed through to the custo	r. The company must provide the custor and also must retain a copy in the company mer without markup. The company must mer without markup.	ent, the actual cost for such testing and/or mer with a copy of any bill or invoice for costs any's file for at least three years. Those costs					
	Item 50 Returned Check	Charges					
If a customer pays with a check, and a returned check charge in the amou		nat check, the customer will be assessed					
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg							
Issue Date: March 13, 2024		Effective Date: May 1, 2024					
	(For Official Use On	ly)					
Docket No. TG	Date:	Ву:					

Tariff No.	10	_	1 Original Page No14-A			
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G- City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White				
Rates below	apply in the following	<u>service area:</u> Thurston Co	ounty Below 142nd Ave			
	ltem	40 Material Requiring Special Eq	uipment, Precautions, or Disposal			
		ring special equipment or precaution or specific rates contained in this tar	ns in handling or disposal will be subject to time iff.			
named in the			at require special handling at the disposal sites hose commodities and make it available for public			
		Item 45 Material Requiring Spe	cial Testing and/or Analysis			
required to c analysis will incurred for shall be pas accomplish	When a solid waste collection company or disposal facility determines that testing and/or analysis of solid waste is required to determine whether dangerous or prohibited substances are present, the actual cost for such testing and/or analysis will be paid by the customer. The company must provide the customer with a copy of any bill or invoice for costs incurred for testing and/or analysis and also must retain a copy in the company's file for at least three years. Those costs shall be passed through to the customer without markup. The company must maintain records of time spent to accomplish the special testing and/or analysis, and may bill the customer for that time under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates).					
		Item 50 Returned 0	Check Charges			
	r pays with a check, an heck charge in the amo		onor that check, the customer will be assessed			
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg					
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024		Effective Date: May 1, 2024			
		(For Official U	se Uniy)			
Docket No. 1	ГG	Date:	Ву:			

Tariff No. <u>10</u>	2 Original Page No15-A							
Company Name/Permit Number Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage							
Rates below apply in the following service area: Lewis County								
Item 51 Restart Fees								
If service is stopped due to customer delinquency and subsequently restarted, a restart fee of \$16.39 (A) will be assessed.								
	Item 52 Redelivery Fees							
Containers:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$22.52 (A) for redelivery when a customer requires maintenance or cleaning on a container at customer's request. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the company has removed the container from the customer's premises.							
Drop Box:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$65.60 (A) for redelivery when a customer requires maintenance or cleaning on a drop box at customer's request. The charge in Item 260 applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the drop box has been removed from the premises.							
Gabage Toters:	Gabage Toters: The carrier will assess a charge of \$24.38 (A) for redelivery if toter is removed due to customer delinquency or if the customer changes toter size more than two times in a twelve month period.							
Organic Waste Toters:	Drganic Waste Toters: The carrier will assess a charge of \$18.25 (A) for redelivery when a customer cancels yard waste service and then restartes service at the same address within 12 months. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the Company has removed the cart from the customer's premises.							
Residential Recycling: The carrier will assess a charge of \$20.44 (A) for redelivery when a customer requests a charge in recycling service level more than one time since initial delivery of the toter. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the Company has removed the cart from the customer's premises.								
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg								
Issue Date: March 13, 2024	Effective Date: May 1, 2024							
	(For Official Use Only)							
Docket No. TG	Date: By:							

Tariff No. <u>10</u>	Original Page No15.1-A							
Company Name/Permit Number:	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98							
Registered Trade Name(s)	City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage							
Rates below apply in the following	service area: Thurston County Below 142nd Ave							
	Item 51 Restart Fees							
If service is stopped due to custon assessed.	If service is stopped due to customer delinquency and subsequently restarted, a restart fee of \$16.39 (A) will be assessed.							
	Item 52 Redelivery Fees							
Containers:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$21.05 (A) for redelivery when a customer requires maintenance or cleaning on a container at customer's request. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the company has removed the container from the customer's premises.							
Drop Box:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$61.28 (A) for redelivery when a customer requires maintenance or cleaning on a drop box at customer's request. The charge in Item 260 applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the drop box has been removed from the premises.							
Gabage Toters:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$22.78 (A) for redelivery if toter is removed due to customers delinquency or if the customer changes toter size more than two times in a twelve month period.							
Organic Waste Toters:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$17.06 (A) for redelivery when a customer cancels yard waste service and then restartes service at the same address within 12 months. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the Company has removed the cart from the customer's premises.							
Residential Recycling:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$19.10 (A) for redelivery when a customer requests a change in recycling service level more than one time since initial delivery of the toter. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the Company has removed the cart from the customer's premises.							
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg								
Issue Date: March 13, 2024	Effective Date: May 1, 2024							
	(For Official Use Only)							
Docket No. TG	Date: By:							

Tariff No. 10			3 Revised Page No.	16-A
Company Name/Permit Number:	Harold LeMay Enter	erprises Inc. G-98		
Registered Trade Name(s)		Refuse, White Pass Garba	age	
Rates below apply in the following s	ervice area:	Lewis County		
	<u>Item 55 Ov</u>	ver-sized or Over-weight Ca	ans or Units	
The company reserves the right to r or micro-mini-can) which, upon reas				
or the top is unable		limits stated in Item 20, is a company transports the ma		
	\$6.37 (A	A) per unit.		
NOTE: For charges applying on ove	erweight toters, carts,	, containers, or drop boxes	see item 207.	
	<u>lt</u>	em 60 Overtime Periods		
Companies will assess additional ch periods. Overtime periods include \$			quest, during overtime	
New Year's Day		Labor Day		
Presidents Day		Veteran's Day		
Memorial Day Independence Day		Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day		
Time is to be recorded to the neares the terminal until the time it returns t		nutes from the time the cor	npany's vehicle leaves	
No additional charge will be assess company's convenience.	ed to customers for c	overtime or holiday work pe	rformed solely for the	
	Charge per hour:	\$131.19 (A)		
	Minimum charge:	\$524.75 (A)		
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg				
Issue Date: March 13, 2024			Effective Date:	May 1, 2024
		(For Official Use Only)		
Docket No. TG	Date:		_ By:	

_	1	Revised Page No. 16.1-A					
Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage Rates below apply in the following service area: Thurston County Below 142nd Ave							
<u>Item 55 Over-si</u>	zed or Over-weight Cans or Unit	<u>s</u>					
o be closed, but the com							
\$6.14 (A) pe	r unit.						
erweight toters, carts, con	tainers, or drop boxes see item 2	207.					
<u>ltem 6</u>	0 Overtime Periods						
		ng overtime					
	•						
	s from the time the company's ve	ehicle leaves					
ed to customers for overti	me or holiday work performed so	blely for the					
Charge per hour:	\$131.19 (A)						
Minimum charge:	\$524.75 (A)						
		Effective Date: May 1, 2024					
(Fo	r Official Use Only)						
Date:	Ву:						
	City Sanitary, Joe's Refiner ervice area: Item 55 Over-sider eject pickup of any resider eieeds the size and/or limits o be closed, but the composite consecution exceeds eeds the size and/or limits o be closed, but the composite consecution exceeds eeds the size and/or limits o be closed, but the composite consecution exceeds eeds the size and/or limits o be closed, but the composite consecution ftem 6 erweight toters, carts, composite consecution ltem 6 earges when providing seres ftem 6 saturdays, Sundays, and fill ltem 6 o the terminal. ltem 6 ed to customers for overtion ltem 6 Charge per hour: Minimum charge: (For (For	Item 55 Over-sized or Over-weight Cans or Unit eject pickup of any residential receptacle (can, unit, bag, f onable inspection exceeds the size and weight limits show eeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, to be closed, but the company transports the materials, hal charges will apply. \$6.14 (A) per unit. $reweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 20Item 60 Overtime Periodsharges when providing services, at customer request, duritsaturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays:Labor DayVeteran's DayThanksgiving DayChristmas Dayet increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's verto the terminal.ed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed setCharge per hour: $131.19 (A)Minimum charge: \524.75 (A)					

Tariff No.	10					2	Original Page No.	17-A
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpris			Garbage			
Rates below	apply in the following	service area:	Lewis Cour	nty				
		lte	em 70 Re	<u>turn Tri</u> j	<u>os</u>			
to pick up ma		ake a return trip, that do lable for collection for re ckup, will apply:						
		Type of receptacle		Rate fo	r Return	<u>Trip</u>		
	Toter, can, unit, mini-	can, or micro-mini-can		\$ 24.	38 (A)			
		Drop Box		\$ 121.	35 (A)			
		Container		\$ 30.	34 (A)			
		Recycling Container		\$ 19.	68 (A)			
		Other		\$				
		Other		\$				
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg							
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024	/F	or Official U	Ise Onl	V)		Effective Date:	May 1, 2024
Docket No.	ГG	Date:				Ву:		

Tariff No.	10			1	Original Page No.	17.1-A	
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage							
Rates below	Rates below apply in the following service area: Thurston County Below 142nd Ave						
	lte	em 70 Re	<u>turn Trips</u>				
to pick up ma	npany is required to make a return trip, that do aterial that was unavailable for collection for r ditional charges, per pickup, will apply:						
	Type of receptacle		Rate for R	eturn Trip			
	Toter, can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini-can			-			
	Drop Box		\$ 107.25	(A)			
	Container		\$ 29.58	(A)			
	Recycling Container		\$ 26.25	(A)			
	Other		\$				
	Other		\$				
NOTE: Return trips requiring the special dispatch of a truck are considered special pickups and are charged for under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates).							
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg						
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024	- or Official U	leo Only)		Effective Date:	May 1, 2024	
			JSE UNIY)				
Docket No. 7	TG Date:			By:			

Tariff No.	10	_	2	2 Original Page No.	19			
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, Whit						
Rates below	tes below apply in the following service area: Lewis County and southeastern Pierce County (Elbe, Ashford areas)							
		Item 80 Carry-out	Service, Drive-Ins					
cans/units n	ot placed at the curb, ved access roads con	ing additional charges when custon the alley, or other point where the nmonly available for public use. Dr	company's vehicle can	be driven to within five	feet of the cans/units			
			R	late				
	Charge for Carry-out	S	Residential Per Month	Commercial Per Unit, Per Pickup				
	Cans, units, mini-can that must be carried not over 25 feet.	is, or micro-mini cans out over 5 feet, but	\$2.25 (A)	\$0.53 (A)				
	For each additional 2 25 feet, add	25 feet, or fraction of	\$1.59 (A)	\$0.36 (A)				
		must be assessed instead.		late]			
	Charge for Drive inc	(nor nickup)	Residential Per Month	Commercial				
	Charge for Drive-ins Drive-in on driveways		\$7.65 (A)	Per Pickup \$1.78 (A)	-			
	but less than 1000 fe		φ1.00 (rt)	φο (/.)				
	For each 1/10 mile or	ver 1/10 mile	\$1.78 (A)	\$0.40 (A)				
	NOTE:	For the purpose of assessing driv access to a single residence. If a residences or accounts, no drive	a driveway provides ac	cess to multiple				
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg							
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024	(For Official	Use Only)	Effective Date:	May 1, 2024			
Docket No.	TG							
			-					

Tariff No.	10	_	1	Original Page No.	19.1-A
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G- City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White			
			_		
Rates below	v apply in the following	service area: Thurston C	County Below 142nd Av	е	
		Item 80 Carry-out	<u>Service, Drive-Ins</u>		
cans/units n	ot placed at the curb, ved access roads com	ng additional charges when custom the alley, or other point where the c imonly available for public use. Driv	ompany's vehicle can b	e driven to within five	feet of the cans/units
			Ra	ate	
	Charge for Corry out		Residential	Commercial	
	Charge for Carry-outs Cans, units, mini-can		Per Month	Per Unit, Per Pickup	-
	that must be carried on the over 25 feet.		\$2.25 (A)	\$0.53 (A)	
	For each additional 2 25 feet, add	5 feet, or fraction of	\$1.53 (A)	\$0.36 (A)	
	[must be assessed instead.	R	ate	,
			Residential	Commercial	-
	Charge for Drive-ins		Per Month	Per Pickup	
	Drive-in on driveways but less than 1000 fe		\$7.65 (A)	\$1.78 (A)	
	For each 1/10 mile ov		\$1.78 (A)	\$0.40 (A)	
	NOTE:	For the purpose of assessing driv access to a single residence. If a residences or accounts, no drive-	driveway provides acc	ess to multiple	
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg				
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024			Effective Date:	May 1, 2024
		(For Official	Use Only)		, .,
Docket No.	TG	Date:	Ву:		

Tariff No.	10	_		2	Original Page No.	20-A
	lame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Ente City Sanitary, Joe's				
registered	Rates below apply in t			Lewis County		
			<u>alea.</u>	Lewis County		
		<u>Item 90</u>	- Can Carriage	e Special Services		
					ate]
		Service		Residential Per Unit, Per Month	Commercial Per Unit, Per Pickup	-
	Stairs or steps for e	ach step up or down	1	0.44 (A)	0.11 (A)	
	Overhead obstruction obstruction	s for each overhea 8 feet from the groun	ad nd	0.87 (A)	0.21 (A)	
	Sunken or elevated ca units, mini-cans, or mi	ans/units for cans, cro-mini-cans fully				
	or partially undergrour ground, but not involv		ove	0.87 (A)	0.21 (A)	
	Gate Charge-latching			1.71 (A)	0.40 (A)	
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg					
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024				Effective Date:	May 1, 2024
Docket No.	TG	Data:	(For Official	• /		
DUCKELINU.	· O ⁻			Dy		

Tariff No.	10			1	Original Page No.	20.1-A		
	lame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enter City Sanitary, Joe's						
Registered	Rates below apply in t			Thurston County Belo	w 142nd Ave			
	Item 90 Can Carriage Special Services Rate							
				Residential	Commercial			
		Service		Per Unit, Per Month	Per Unit, Per Pickup			
	Stairs or steps for ea	ach step up or down		0.44 (A)	0.11 (A)			
	Overhead obstructions obstruction less than 8			0.87 (A)	0.21 (A)			
	Sunken or elevated ca units, mini-cans, or mi	ans/units for cans,						
	or partially undergrour	nd or over 4 feet abov	ve					
	ground, but not involvi Gate Charge-latching			0.87 (A) 1.71 (A)	0.21 (A) 0.40 (A)			
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg							
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024				Effective Date:	May 1, 2024		
			(For Official U	Jse Only)				
Docket No.	TG	Date: _		By:				

Received Mar 13, 2024 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-240180

C	TI	D	Λ	-	. 10))		5	Λ
	I J	Б	A	nr	. 14	1. /	Έ.	12	4

Tariff No	<u>10 6</u> Revised	Page No. 23-A
	y Nam Harold LeMay Enterp <u>Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98</u>	
Registered I	ed Tra City Sanitary, Joe's R City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage	
Rates in this	<u>Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued on next page)</u> this item apply:	
resident condom (2) When re recyclin	lid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yard waste services (where noted) for dential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, dominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or n required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside cling, and yard waste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, where service is billed e property owner or manager.	
Rates below	low apply in the following service area: Lewis County	
	Number of Contrary	
	Number of Garbage	
	Units or Type Frequency Service	
	of Containers of Service Rate	
	Mini Can WG \$ 12.27 (A)	
	65 Gal ** MG \$ 9.72 (A)	
	65 Gal ** EOWG \$ 15.75 (A)	
	65 Gal ** WG \$ 23.98 (A)	
	95 Gal ** MG \$ 12.11 (Å)	
	95 Gal ** EOWG \$ 24.19 (A)	
	95 Gal ** WG \$ 31.60 (Å)	
	** Company Provided	
Frequency of Se	of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling	
. requeries of Ot	EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company:	
Note 1:	Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular trip. No crea given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customers fail to set receptacles out for collection.	dit will be
Note 2:	In addition to regular garbage charges, customers will pay \$10.27 (A) for recycling. Additionally, these custon	ners will
	receive a commodity price adjustment (cpa) of \$2.33 debit per month. Recycling only service is \$11.49 (A) ac	
	the cpa. As the new co-mingled program is Implemented, customers will not be charged for recycling until the	
	month in which they receive service.	- *
Note 3:	Customers suspending service due to vacation may do so at a minimum of one month, with a max of two time	es per
Note 4:	year. As a basefit to employees, the Company will provide free convice to active employees. This convice is defined	
Note 4:	As a benefit to employees, the Company will provide free service to active employees. This service is defined	1 45 8
	maximum of 3-32 gallon cans serviced weekly (96 gallons).	
Description/r	on/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 27.	
•		
	Commodity Price Adjustment on this page expires on: December 31,	2024 (C)
Issued By:	y: Brian Vandenburg	
Issue Date:		1, 2024
Issue Date:	te: March 13, 2024 Effective Date: May (For Official Use Only)	1, 2024
	(For Official Use Only)	1, 2024
		1, 2024

Tariff No.	10	-			4	Revised F	Page No. 24-A
	lame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprise City Sanitary, Joe's Refu		ss Garbag	e		
	Rates below apply in t	he following service area:	I	ewis Cou	nty (C)		
	<u>Item 10</u>	00 Residential Service -	- Monthly Rat	es (continu	ued from pi	revious pag	<u>e)</u>
Note 3: Note 4:	circumstances outside toter more than 25 fee	omated service routes: Th the control of the driver, t in order to reach the truc asional extra residential b	the driver is re ck, see Item 2	equired to 05.	move an a	utomated c	art or
			Rate per re	ceptacle			
		Type of receptacle	per pic				
		32-gallon can or unit		(A)			
		65-gallon toter		(A)			
		95-gallon toter	\$ 14.88	(A)			
		Prepaid bag	\$ 5.08	(A)			
			φ 0.00	(//)			
	customer resides. No	ed on the normal schedule te: If customer requires se pecial pickups will apply. Type of receptacle 65 Gallon Cart 95 Gallon Cart	Per rece Per rece per pickup	ided on ot	her than a Per rec		eduled
Note 6:		ged if cart is not returned of the second seco				per unit. C	Charge will be reversed
Curbside re	ecycling provisions show Lewis County	n on this page apply only	in the followir	g service	area:		
newspaper,		ry-other week in one 96 g ans, cardboard milk and j waste paper.					
Note 7:	Accessorial charges a	ssessed (lids, bungee, tar	ping, unlockir	ng, unlatch	ing, etc.)		
		Locking and unlocking \$	3.83 (A) per c	ccurrence			
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg						
lssue Date:	March 13, 2024					Effecti	ve Date: May 1, 2024
	·	(Fo	r Official Use	Only)			* *
Docket No	TC-	Data			By:		
DUCKET NO.	10	Date:			ру		

Tariff No	10				<u>4</u>	Rev	ised Page No.	25-A
Company Name/ Registered Trade		Harold LeMay Enterprise City Sanitary, Joe's Refu						
Rates in this item	n apply:	Item 100 Residential Se	ervice Monthly Rates (c	ontinued or	n next page)			
residential p condominiu (2) When require recycling, au to the prope	property. This includes ms, etc., where servic ed by a local governm		duplexes, apartments, mo ccupant of each residentia e, solid waste collection, o	bile homes al unit, and/ curbside service is	, ′or			
							7	
Number of	_	Garbage	Number of	_	Garbage			
Units or Type	Frequency	Service	Units or Type	Frequency	Service			
of Containers	of Service	Rate	of Containers	of Service	Rate	(A)	-	
Mini Can	WG	\$ 12.50 (A)	95 Gal **	MG	\$ 9.57 \$ 22.96	(A)	-	
35 Gal ** 35 Gal **	MG EOWG	\$ 5.87 (A) \$ 12.20 (A)	95 Gal ** 95 Gal **	EOWG WG	\$ 22.86 \$ 33.35	(A)	4	
35 Gal **			95 Gai	WG	\$ 33.35	(A)	-	
	WG	\$ 16.24 (A)					-	
65 Gal **	MG	\$ 6.13 (A) \$ 15.62 (A)					-	
65 Gal ** 65 Gal **	EOWG WG		** Company Pr	ovided			-	
65 Gai	WG	\$ 23.57 (A)	Company Pr	ovided			-	
Note 1: Note 2: Note 3: Note 4:	No credit will be give receptacles out for co In addition to regular customers will receiv Recycling only servic Customers suspendi per year. As a benefit to emplo	arged for service requeste n for partially filled cans. No ollection. garbage charges, custom- e a commodity price adjusted re a s\$13.24 (A) adjusted for ng service due to vacation byees, the Company will pr 2 gallon cans serviced we	No credit will be given if c ers will pay \$11.62 (A) for stment (cpa) of \$2.81 debi or the cpa. I may do so at a minimum rovide free service to activ	recycling. t per month of one mo	Additionally Additionally n. nth, with a m	, these hax of two		
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg	rogram are shown on page Commodity Price Adjus	e 27. stment on this page exp	ires on: D		-	May 1, 2024	
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024		(For Official Use Only)		Effective	Date:	May 1, 2024	
			(For Onicial Use Only)					
Docket No. TG		Date:	I	Зу:				

Received Mar 13, 2024

WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-240180 SUB Apr 19, 2024

Tariff No.	10	-		1	Original Page No.	26-A
	Name/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprice		bage		
	<u>ltem 10</u>	0 Residential Service	e Monthly Rates (con	tinued from	previous page)	
	Rates below apply in	the following service are	ea: Thurston C	ounty Below	142nd Ave	
Note 3:	circumstances outsid	omated service routes: e the control of the drive et in order to reach the t up.	er, the driver is require	d to move ar	n automated cart or	
Note 4:	The charge for an occ on a regular pickup is	casional extra residentia	al bag, can, unit, toter,	mini-can, or	micro-mini-can	
		Type of receptacle 32-gallon can or unit 60-gallon toter 90-gallon toter Prepaid bag	Rate per receptacle per pickup \$ 5.34 (A) \$ 9.84 (A) \$ 14.67 (A) \$ 5.60 (A)			
Note 5:	Service will be render customer resides. No	est no more than one pi red on the normal scheo ote: If customer requires special pickups will app	duled pickup day for the service be provided c	e area in whi	ich the	d
		Type of receptacle 35 Gallon Cart 65 Gallon Cart 95 Gallon Cart	Per receptacle per pickup - On Call \$ 7.92 (A) \$ 8.18 (A) \$ 11.62 (A)	Per rece per pickup \$ 10.99 (A \$ 11.25 (A \$ 14.69 (A	- Special \) \)	
<u>Note 6:</u>		rged if cart is not returne is subsequentially retrie				e will be
Note 7:	Accessorial charges a	assessed (lids, bungee, Locking and unlocking)	
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg					
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024				Effective Date:	May 1, 2024
		(F	For Official Use Only)			
Docket No.	TG	Date:		By:		_
1						

Received Mar 13, 2024 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-240180

Tariff No 10 Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-S Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White	
Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White	
	Pass Garbage
<u>Item 105 I</u>	Iulti-family Service
Rates below apply in the following service area:	Thurston County Below 142nd Ave
Rates in this item will apply to duplexes, apartment complexes contain condominiums, etc., where service is billed and paid by the residential <u>Units and frequency of service:</u> <i>Units of eight or fewer residences</i> will be served with wheeled approxi collected bi-weekly except for glass which will be picked up in a custor every four weeks. Complexes will receive one cart per residence unle owner/manager.	property owner or manager. nately 96 gallon carts which will be ner-provided container and collected
Units of greater than eight residences will be serviced with containers two yard containers with glass collected in separate containers. The cowner/manager to provide adequate capacity to collect available mate collection of deemed necessary by both the landlord and hauler.	ompany will coordinate with the property
Materials to be collected are as follows: Cardboard: corrugated cardboard and Kraft paper, including unbleach ("corrugated") inner liner. Metal Cans: tin-coated steel cans and aluminum cans, excluding aero Mixed-waste paper: clean and dry paper, including: glossy paper; may printed white ledger paper; window envelopes; paper with adhesive lat packing paper; glossy advertising paper; chipboard, such as cereal an cartons fo the refrigerated variety (non-refrigerated products contain al Newspaper: Plastics: Round dairy containers, such as yogurt and margarine tubs. terephthalate (PET - #1), such as soft drink, water, and salad dresing I such as milk, shampoo, or laundry detergent bottles; but including any Glass: bottles and jars of all colors. Rates Rates per available residential unit: \$7.62 (A) per month. Additionally adjustment (cpa) of \$2.81 debit per month.	sol spray cans. Jazines; catalogs; phone books; cards; laser- els; paper bags; non-metallic wrapping paper; d shoe boxes; juice boxes; and milk-style uminum linings). ements and supplemental magazines that are Bottles and jars #1-7: primarily polyethylene bottles; and high-density polyethylene (HDPE- #2) bottle with a neck narrower than its base.
Redelivery charges in Item 52 will apply if container(s) are removed du a different size container(s) more than one time after program implement	•
Commodity Price Adjustment or	this page expires on: December 31, 2024
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg	
Issue Date: March 13, 2024	Effective Date: May 1, 2024
(For Off	cial Use Only)
Docket No. TG Date:	By:

	JUD ADI I	J. 2027		
Tariff No 10		<u>5</u>	Revised Page No.	<u>29-A</u>
	<u>terprises Inc. G-98</u> 's Refuse, White Pass Garb	age		
ltem 1	05 Multi-family Service (In	Lewis County) (C)		
Service is provided as designated in Lewis County O	rdinance No. 1196			
Rates in this item will apply to duplexes, apartment or courts, condominiums, etc., where service is billed an <u>Units and frequency of service</u> : <i>Units of four or fewer residences</i> will be served with collected bi-weekly. Complexes will receive one cart owner/manager.	nd paid by the residential pro wheeled approximately 96 ga	perty owner or manag	ger. De	
Units of greater than four residences will be serviced be collected bi-weekly. Since service is voluntary, co containers.				
<u>Materials to be collected are as follows:</u> Newspaper, cardboard, aluminum cans, cardboard m plastic bottles and jugs, and mixed waste paper.	ilk and juice cartons, magaz	nes, paperboard, tin	cans,	
Rates: Complexes of four or fewer units will be charged \$9.6 greater than four units will be charged \$9.61 (A) per o customers will receive a commodity price adjustment	container on a voluntary basi	s. In addition to the a		
Implementation Period: Rates will be charged within offered service. All customers will be offered service		eceiving containers o	r being	
	Commodity Price A	djustment on this pa	age expires on: Dece	mber 31, 2024
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg				
Bound by. Dhan vandenburg				
Issue Date: March 13, 2024	(For Official Use O	244	Effective Date:	May 1, 2024
	(FUI UIIICIAI USE U	<i>iiy)</i>		
Docket No. TG Date	::	By:		

Tariff No	10	_	2 Original Page No. 30-A
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garba	ige
		Item 106 Organic Waste Service	
		Description of Yard Waste Program	
	defined as RSA-1. This	e provisions shown apply only in the following se area includes the unincorporated areas of Lewis ts Urban Growth Area, and west of the east line	s County west of State Highway 7,
	Following is a description	on of organic waste program (type of container, f	frequency, etc.)
	understood to mean ma garden waste from veg pruning and maintenan diameter. Branches an will also be accepted to cardboard and paper. glass, plastic, metal, co service of any bin that of	reekly service in company provided 90-gallon co aterials that consist of leaves, brush, tree trimmine table gardens, and other compostable organic ce as generated from residences. Branches or id brush must be of a length to fit within the close include produce, baked goods, meat, bones, fe Organic waste does not include stumps, demolition crete, sheetrock, asphalt, or any other non-org contains non-complying substances.	ngs, grass clippings, weeds, shrubs, materials resulting from landscape roots must be smaller than 4 inches in ed container. Household organic waste athers, waved cardboard, food soiled ion wood, large amount of dirt, rocks, anic land clearing. Hauler will refuse
	•	ovisions shown apply in the following service are th Areas and major housing developments.	ea: Thurston County areas
	Following is a description	on of organic waste program (type of container, f	irequency, etc.)
	understood to mean ma garden waste from veg pruning and maintenan diameter. Branches an include stumps, demoli	reekly service in company provided 90-gallon co aterials that consist of leaves, brush, tree trimmine table gardens, and other compostable organic ce as generated from residences. Branches or id brush must be of a length to fit within the close tion wood, large amount of dirt, rocks, glass, pla ic land clearing debris nor any food or kitchen wa pomplying substances.	ngs, grass clippings, weeds, shrubs, materials resulting from landscape roots must be smaller than 4 inches in ed container. Yard waste does not stic, metal, concrete, sheetrock, asphalt,
	Rates for bi-weekly ser	vice is \$11.04 (A) per month. Add'l monthly \$10	.18 (A) Special Pickup \$6.81 (A).
leave t Di	Drine Vandersterrer		
	Brian Vandenburg		
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024	(For Official Use Only)	Effective Date: May 1, 2024
Docket No.	TG	Date:	Ву:

Tariff No. <u>10</u>					<u>3</u> Revised	Page No. <u>3</u>	:1-A
Company Name/Permit Numbe Registered Trade Name(s)	r: <u>Harold LeMay Enterp</u> City Sanitary, Joe's R			age			
	in the following service	area:	Lewis Cou	nty			
		<u>Item 12</u>	0 Drums				
	Type of Ser Regular Route Servic		Rate \$	Per D	rum, Per Pickup]	
	Special Pickup		\$]	
	<u>Item 130</u>	Litter Rece	eptacles and	d Litte	er Toters		
	Customer-owned Re	ceptacle		r Rec	eptacle, Per Pickup]	
	Size or Type: Size or Type:		\$ \$			}	
	Company-owned Red	ceptacle:	Rate Per	Rec	eptacle, Per Pickup]	
	Size or Type: Size or Type:		\$ \$				
	Item	n 150 Loose	e and Bulky	Mate	erial		
Special Trips: Time rates in Ite	m 160 apply.						
Regular Route:							
	1 to 4 cubic yards Rate per yard	Addition yar Rate po	ds		Minimum Charge Per Pickup		arry Charge each 5 ft. over 8 feet
Bulky Materials	\$ 34.14 (A)	\$ 14.79	(A)	\$	34.14 (A)	\$ 6.73	(A)
Loose material (customer load)							
Loose material (company load)	\$ 34.14 (A)	\$ 14.79	(A)	\$	34.14 (A)	\$ 14.32	(A)
(company load)		I					
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg							
Issue Date: March 13, 2024		(For Offic	ial Use Only	()	Effect	tive Date: N	<i>l</i> lay 1, 2024
			a Use Ully	')			
Docket No. TG	Date:			E	Зу:		

Received Mar 13, 2024

WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-240180 SUB Apr 19, 2024

Tariff No. <u>10</u>					1 Revised	Page N	No. <u>31.1-A</u>
Company Name/Permit Number							
Registered Trade Name(s)	City Sanitary, Joe's R	etuse, white	Pass Garb	age			
Rates below apply	in the following service a	irea:	Thurston	County	y Below 142nd Ave		
		<u>ltem 12</u>	0 Drums				
	— — — — — —					т	
	Type of Ser Regular Route Servic		Rate	Per D	rum, Per Pickup	4	
	Special Pickup	6	\$			4	
	opoolarriokap		Ŷ			4	
	<u>Item 130</u>	Litter Rece	eptacles ar	d Litte	er Toters		
	Customer-owned Rec	eptacle	Rate Pe	er Rec	eptacle, Per Pickup	Т	
	Size or Type:		\$			1	
	Size or Type:		\$]	
	Company-owned Rec	eptacle:	Rate Pe	er Rec	eptacle, Per Pickup	T	
	Size or Type:		\$				
	Size or Type:		\$				
Special Trips: Time rates in Iter <u>Regular Route:</u>		<u>150 Loos</u>	e and Bulky	<u>/ Mate</u>	<u>rial</u>		
<u>Regular Roule.</u>	1 to 4 cubic yards	Addition yar			Minimum Charge		Carry Charge Per each 5 ft. over
	Rate per yard	Rate p			Per Pickup		8 feet
Bulky Materials	\$ 17.09 (A)	\$ 13.30		\$	17.09 (A)	\$	6.73 (A)
Loose material							
(customer load)	¢ 00.04 (A)	¢ 00.40	(A)	¢	20.04 (1)	A	4.00 (A)
Loose material (company load)	\$ 30.04 (A)	\$ 22.40	(A)	\$	30.04 (A)	\$ 1·	4.32 (A)
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg							
issued by. Dhan vandenburg							
Issue Date: March 13, 2024					Effec	tive Da	te: May 1, 2024
		(For Offic	ial Use Oni	'y)			
Docket No. TG	Date:			Ву	/:		

Tariff No. <u>10</u>)			2 Original	Page No. <u>32-A</u>							
Company Nam	e/Permit Number:	Harold LeMay Enterpri	ses Inc. G-98									
Registered Tra	de Name(s)	City Sanitary, Joe's Re	fuse, White Pass Gar	bage								
<u>R</u> ;	ates below apply in	the following service ar		inty and southeastern I ford areas) -	[⊇] ierce County							
		lte	em 160 Time Rates									
 When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Item apply: (a) When material must be taken to a special site for disposal; (b) When a company's equipment must wait at, or return to, a customer's site to provide scheduled service due to no disability, fault, or negligence on the part of the company. Actual waiting time or time taken in returning to the site will be charged for; or (c) When a customer orders a single, special, or emergency pickup, or when other items in this tariff refer to this item. 												
How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes. Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences.												
Disposal fees addition to time		e rates. Item 230 dispo	sal fees for the specifi	c disposal site or facilit	y used will apply in							
	oply in the following	service area:	Lewis County									
Rates per hour	:			Rate Per Hou	15							
				Each Extra	Minimum							
Type of Equipn	nent ordered		Truck and Driver	Person	Charge							
Single rear driv				• •• •• ••								
	er truck ck		\$ 114.79 (A) \$ 131.19 (A)	\$ 49.19 (A) \$ 49.19 (A)	\$ 114.79 (A) \$ 131.19 (A)							
	ruck		\$ 131.19 (A) \$ 131.19 (A)	\$ 49.19 (A) \$ 49.19 (A)	\$ 131.19 (A) \$ 131.19 (A)							
Tandem rear d			φ131.13 (A)	ψ 43.13 (Λ)	\$131.13 (A)							
	er truck		\$114.79 (A)	\$ 49.19 (A)	\$114.79 (A)							
	ck		\$131.19 (A)	\$ 49.19 (A)	\$ 131.19 (A)							
Drop-box t	ruck		\$131.19 (A)	\$ 49.19 (A)	\$131.19 (A)							
Issued By: Bi	ian Vandenburg											
Issue Date: M	arch 13, 2024			Effec	tive Date: May 1, 2024							
	,	(F	or Official Use Only)									
		- /										
DOCKET NO. IG		Date:		Ву:								

Tariff No.	10			1 Original	Page No. 32.1-A						
Company N	lame/Permit Number:	Harold LeMay Entern	orises Inc. G-98		·						
	Trade Name(s)		Refuse, White Pass Gar	bage							
	Rates below apply in	the following service a	area: Thurston C	County Below 142nd Av	ve						
			Item 160 Time Rates								
(a) Whe (b) Whe disability, fa charged for	ault, or negligence on th ;; or	en to a special site for ent must wait at, or ref ne part of the company		r time taken in returning	g to the site will be						
How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes. Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences.											
Disposal fe addition to		rates . Item 230 disp	oosal fees for the specifi	c disposal site or facility	y used will apply in						
	v apply in the following	service area:	Thurston County Belo	ow 142nd Ave							
Rates per h	our:			Rate Per Hou	ur						
Type of Equ	uipment ordered		Truck and Driver	Each Extra Person	Minimum Charge						
Packer	<u>drive axle:</u> icker truck truck ox truck		\$ 114.79 (A) \$ 131.19 (A) \$ 131.19 (A)	\$ 49.19 (A) \$ 49.19 (A) \$ 49.19 (A)	\$ 114.79 (A) \$ 131.19 (A) \$ 131.19 (A)						
<u>Tandem rea</u> Non-pa Packer	a <u>r drive axle:</u> icker truck		\$ 114.79 (A) \$ 131.19 (A) \$ 131.19 (A)	\$ 49.19 (A) \$ 49.19 (A) \$ 49.19 (A) \$ 49.19 (A)	\$ 114.79 (A) \$ 131.19 (A) \$ 131.19 (A)						
			φ (51.15 (λ)	φ 1 3.15 (7)							
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg										
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024		(For Official Lise Orth)	Effec	tive Date: May 1, 2024						
			(For Official Use Only)								
Docket No.	TG	Date:		By:							

Tariff No. <u>10</u>		2 Original Page No.	34-A
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garba	age	
Rates below apply in the following	service area: Lewis County		
Iten	n 205 Roll-Out Charges Containers, Autom	ated Carts, and Toters	
	npany will assess roll-out charges where, due to is required to move a container more than five to arge for this roll-out service is:		
	\$4.81 (A) per container, per pickup		
Over 25 feet, the charge will be the	e charge for 25 feet, plus \$ per incren	nent of 5 feet.	
	toters. The company will assess roll-out c control of the driver, the driver is required to mo to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out s	ve an automated cart	
	\$1.15 (A) per cart or toter, per pickup.		
ssued By: Brian Vandenburg			
ssue Date: March 13, 2024	(For Official Use Only)	Effective Date:	May 1, 2024
Docket No. TG		Ву:	-

Tariff No. 10		1 Original Page No. 34.1-A
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Gart	page
Rates below apply in the following	service area: Thurston County Belo	w 142nd Ave
ltem	205 Roll-Out Charges Containers, Auton	nated Carts, and Toters
	npany will assess roll-out charges where, due s required to move a container more than five arge for this roll-out service is:	
	\$4.81 (A) per container, per pickup	
Over 25 feet, the charge will be the	charge for 25 feet, plus \$ per incre	ment of 5 feet.
	oters. The company will assess roll-out on the driver, the driver is required to me o reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out	ove an automated cart
	\$1.15 (A) per cart or toter, per pickup.	
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg		
Issue Date: March 13, 2024	(For Official Use Only)	Effective Date: May 1, 2024
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:

Tariff No. <u>10</u>		1 Original P	age No. <u>35</u>
Company Name/Permit Number Registered Trade Name(s)	: <u>Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-</u> City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White		
	Item 207 Excess Weight Rejec	tion of Load, Charges to Transport	
reasonable inspection: (1) Appears to be c (2) Would cause ap (3) Would cause th (4) Would negative	oplicable vehicle load limitations to be e company to violate load limitations ly impact or otherwise damage road s	exceeded; or result in unsafe vehicle operation;	
For the purposes of this tariff, th	e following maximum weights apply:		
Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Maximum Weight Allowance per Receptacle (in pounds)	Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Maximum Weight Allowance per Receptacle (in pounds)
Loose Drop Box Compacted Drop Box	23,000 18,500		
limits stated above, is filled beyo transports the materials, the follo	ges if transported. If the container, ond the marked fill line, or the top is u owing additional charges will apply:	nable to be closed, but the company	
limits stated above, is filled beyo transports the materials, the follo Type/Size of Container, Drop Box,	ond the marked fill line, or the top is un owing additional charges will apply:	nable to be closed, but the company Type/Size of Container, Drop Box,	Charge
limits stated above, is filled beyo transports the materials, the follo Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	ond the marked fill line, or the top is us owing additional charges will apply: Charge	Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Charge S Per
limits stated above, is filled beyo transports the materials, the follo Type/Size of Container, Drop Box,	ond the marked fill line, or the top is u owing additional charges will apply: Charge \$ 0.16 (A) per pound	nable to be closed, but the company Type/Size of Container, Drop Box,	B Per
limits stated above, is filled beyo transports the materials, the follo Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Charge \$ 0.16 (A) per pound	Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	6 Per 6 Per
limits stated above, is filled beyo transports the materials, the follo Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Charge \$ 0.16 (A) per pound \$ Per	Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	6 Per 6 Per
limits stated above, is filled beyo transports the materials, the follo Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Charge \$ 0.16 (A) per pound \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per	Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	6 Per 6 Per 6 Per 6 Per
limits stated above, is filled beyo transports the materials, the follo Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Charge \$ 0.16 (A) per pound \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per	Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	6 Per 6 Per 6 Per 6 Per
limits stated above, is filled beyo transports the materials, the follo Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Charge \$ 0.16 (A) per pound \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per	Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	6 Per 6 Per 6 Per 6 Per 6 Per
limits stated above, is filled beyo transports the materials, the follo Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart Drop Box	Charge \$ 0.16 (A) per pound \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per	Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	6 Per 6 Per 6 Per 6 Per 6 Per
limits stated above, is filled beyo transports the materials, the follo Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart Drop Box	Charge Charge \$ 0.16 (A) per pound \$ Per \$ Per	Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	6 Per 6 Per 6 Per 6 Per 6 Per
limits stated above, is filled beyo transports the materials, the follo Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart Drop Box	Charge \$ 0.16 (A) per pound \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per	Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	S Per S Per S Per S Per S Per S Per

Tariff No.	10	-	2 Original Pag	ge No. <u>36-A</u>
Company	Name/Permit Number:	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-	98	
	Trade Name(s)	City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White		
		· · ·		
Rates belo	w apply in the following		nty and southeastern Pierce County	
		(Elbe, Ashf	olu aleas)	
	<u> 1</u>	tem 210 Washing and Sanitizing	Containers and/or Drop Boxes	
	mor request the sema	any will provide weaking and conitia	ing convice of the following rotage	
Opon cusic	omer request, the compa	any will provide washing and sanitiz	ing service at the following fates.	
		Size or Type of		
		Container or Drop Box	Rate	
		Containers/Drop Box	\$2.35 (A) per yard	
		Minimum Charge	\$14.10 (A)	
			Q (1)	
	See Item 52 for redeliv	verv charge		
		in the second seco		
		<u>Item 220 Comp</u>	actor Rental	
Customers	must pay the following	additional charges for compactors f	urnished by the company. Charges	
			ner charges. See Items 250 and 270)
for contain	er charges.			
Customers	must pay the costs of ir	ostallation		
Customere				
		Size or Type of		
		Container or Drop Box	Rate	
		1 cubic yard		
		2 cubic yard		
		3 cubic yard		
		4 cubic yard		
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg			
Issue Date	: March 13, 2024	/F <u>\{{}'</u>	Effective	Date: May 1, 2024
		(For Official U	se Uniy)	
Docket No	. TG	Date:	Ву:	

1				
Tariff No.	10		1	Original Page No. 36.1-A
Compony N		- Llovald LaMay Enterprises Inc. C.		
	lame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G- City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White		
Registereu		City Samilary, Soe's Keruse, White	rass Galbaye	
Rates belov	w apply in the following	service area: Thurston C	ounty Below 142nd Av	е
			-	
				_
	<u> </u>	tem 210 Washing and Sanitizing	Containers and/or Dro	<u>p Boxes</u>
Upon custo	mer request, the compa	any will provide washing and sanitiz	zing service at the follow	wing rates:
		Size or Type of		
		Container or Drop Box	Rate	
		Containers/Drop Box	\$2.35 (A) per ya	rd
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		Minimum Charge	\$14.10 (A)	
	See Item 52 for redeliv	very charge		
		very charge.		
		<u>Item 220 Comp</u>	actor Rental	
		additional charges for compactors f		
		d do not include drop box or contair	her charges. See Items	s 250 and 270
for containe	er charges.			
Customers	must pay the costs of in	nstallation.		
			1	
		Size or Type of	Data	
		Container or Drop Box	Rate	
		1 cubic yard 2 cubic yard		
		3 cubic yard		
		4 cubic yard		
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg			
	-			
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024			Effective Date: May 1, 2024
		(For Official U	lse Only)	
	тс	Date:	D. <i>*</i>	
DOCKELINO.	···	Date	Бу	

Tariff No. <u>10</u>														2	Revi	sed	Page N	۱o.	38-/	4	-
Company Name/Permit Number Registered Trade Name(s)		<u>arold Le</u> ity Sanita							Garba	age											
Rates below apply in the following service area: Lewis County																					
			lter								ed in Co ny-owne			<u>s Vehicle</u> iner)	<u>•</u>						
					Ra	ates	sta	ated per	conta	ine	r, per pi	ckup		,							
Service Area: Lewis County																					
Permanent Service		1 Yard		1.	5 Yard		4	2 Yard		3	3 Yard			4 Yard		5	5 Yard			6 Yard	
Monthly Rent (if applicable)	_																				
First Pickup		27.16			38.00	(A)		48.00	(A)		66.26	(A)		77.74	(A)		91.35	(A)		108.76	(A)
Each Additional Pickup	\$				27.03	(A)			(A)		49.31	(A)	\$		(A)	\$	70.22	(A)	\$	84.92	(A)
Special Pickups	\$	37.68	(A)	\$	47.38	(A)	\$	53.66	(A)	\$	61.71	(A)	\$	73.10	(A)	\$	87.93	(A)	\$	103.35	(A)
Temporary Service Initial Delivery	¢	22.96	(A)	\$	22.96	(A)	\$	22.96	(A)	\$	33.89	(A)	¢	33.89	(A)	\$	33.89	(A)	\$	33.89	(A)
Pickup Rate	۹ \$		(A) (A)		36.90	(A) (A)		49.10	(A) (A)	φ \$		(A) (A)	۹ \$		(A) (A)	э \$	85.49	(A) (A)	э \$	101.03	(A) (A)
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$		(A)		0.51	(A)		0.57	(A)	\$	0.57	(A)	φ \$		(A)	φ \$	0.62	(A)		0.68	(A)
Rent Per Month	Ψ	0.01	(7)	Ψ	0.01	(7)	Ψ	0.07	(7)	Ψ	0.07	(7)	Ψ	0.02	(7)	Ψ	0.02	(7)	Ψ	0.00	(7)
Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Note 3: In addition to all other applicable charges, a charge of \$34.14 (A) per yard (assessed on a pro rata basis) will be assessed if containers are filled past their visible limit, container lids will not close due to overfilling, or if additional materials are placed on or near the container. Note 4: If a container is damaged beyond repair by a customer, the customer may be charged to replace the container at current market rates. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): Locking and unlocking \$3.83 (A) per occurrence. See Item 205 for roll-out charges.																					
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg	Issued By: Brian Vandenburg																				
Issue Date: March 13, 2024	ssue Date: March 13, 2024 Effective Date: May 1, 2024 (For Official Use Only)																				
							•				•										
Docket No. TG			_ C	ate	:						Ву:										

Tariff No. <u>10</u>							1	Ori	ginal	Page No.		39-A		
Company Name/Permit Number:	Harold LeMay Fr	ternrises Inc	· G-98	3										
Registered Trade Name(s)	City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage													
Item 240 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle														
Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container)														
Rates stated per container, per pickup														
Service Area: Thurston County below 142nd Ave														
Size or Type of Container														
Permanent Service	Size or Type of Container 1 Yard 1.5 Yard 2 Yard 3 Yard 4 Yard 5 Yard 6 Yard													
Monthly Rent (if applicable)	i falu	1.5 Talu		ZTalu		Statu		4 Talu		STalu		016		
First Pickup	\$ 32.91 (A)	\$ 47.76	(A)	\$ 59.40	(A)	\$ 72.25	(A)	\$ 95.47	(A)	\$ 118.99	(A)	\$ 14	42.54	(A)
Each Additional Pickup	\$ 21.89 (A)		(A)	\$ 37.77	(A)	\$ 54.00	(A)	\$ 66.90	(A)	\$ 76.07	(A)		85.23	(A)
Special Pickups	\$ 27.25 (A)		(A)	\$ 43.34	(A)	\$ 64.77	(A)	\$ 86.49	(A)	\$ 109.56	(A)		27.64	(A)
Temporary Service	¢ _:::_0 (::)	+	(, ,)	•	(, , ,	v v m r	(, ,	\$ 551.10	(, ,	 	(, ,)	•		() ()
Initial Delivery	\$ 27.38 (A)	\$ 27.38	(A)	\$ 27.38	(A)	\$ 27.38	(A)	\$ 27.38	(A)	\$ 27.38	(A)	\$ 2	27.38	(A)
Pickup Rate	\$ 27.25 (A)		(A)	\$ 43.34	(A)	\$ 64.77	(A)	\$ 86.49	(A)	\$ 109.56	(A)		27.64	(A)
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$ 0.51 (A)		(A)	\$ 0.57	(A)	\$ 0.57	(A)	\$ 0.63	(A)	\$ 0.63	(A)		0.69	(A)
Rent Per Month														
unless local governm Customer will be cha particular trip. No cre Note 2: <u>Permanent Service:</u> be the same. If rent <u>Note 3:</u> If a container is dama container at current n See Item 205 for roll- Accessorial charges assessed (lie	be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.													
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg Issue Date: March 13, 2024 Effective Date: April 1, 2024 (For Official Use Only)														
			(, 0)	emolar 00	0.01									
Docket No. TG		Date:				Ву	/:							

Received Mar 13, 2024

WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-240180 SUB Apr 19, 2024

Tariff No.	10							2	Revised Page No.	40-A
rann No.	10	-								40 //
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprise City Sanitary, Joe's Ref				Gar	bage			
	Rates below apply in the	he following service area	<u>a:</u>							
		Item 245 Container S			-			-		
		Non-compacted N Includes						ntaine	r)	
		Rates stat								
						•				
Service Area	a: Lewis County									
						Ci-	o or Ty	no of (Container	
Permanent	Service			65-Gall	on	312	95-Gal			
				Compa			Compa			
				Provide			Provid	led		
	rouped together									
	ts grouped together		¢	0.04	(•)	¢	0.74	(4)		
	is not grouped Monthly charge		\$ \$	6.31 27.32	(A) (A)	\$ \$	8.71 37.71	(A) (A)		
Special Pie			φ	21.32	(A)	φ	57.71	(A)		
One Unit	скирз.		\$	8.31	(A)	\$	10.71	(A)		
Each Addi	tional Unit		Ŷ	0.01	(, ,)	Ť		(, ,)		
Note1:		Service is defined as no l								
		ent requires more freque ged for service requeste								
		dit will be given for partia					amers a	ie seiv	liceu un a	
		at will be given for partic	ury ri		name	10.				
Note 2:	Extra garbage on regu	lar pickup day: \$5.07 (A	A) pe	er 32 ga	llon c	an c	or equiv	alent u	init	
Note 3:										
Accessorial	charges assessed (lids	, tarping, unlocking, unla	atchi	ng, etc.)					
Locking and	unlocking \$3.83 (A) pe	er occurrence.								
See Item 20	5 for roll-out charges.									
	g									
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg									
issued by.	Bhan vandenburg									
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024								Effective Date:	May 1, 2024
		(F	or O	fficial U	lse Oi	nly)				
	-	-					_			
DOCKET NO.	TG	Date:					Ву	:		

Tariff No.	10	-						1	_ (Original	Page No.	41-A
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Entern City Sanitary, Joe's R			Garb	age						
		<u>Item 255 Cont</u> Rate	ainer Serves as stated p					<u>y's Ve</u>	hicl	<u>e</u>		
Service Area	a: Thurston County bel	low 142nd										
			Siz	e or Type	e of C	onta	ainer					7
Permanent	Service		С	5-Gallon ompany Provided		Co	-Gallon mpany ovided		Сс	-Gallon mpany rovided		
	rouped together											
Single car Minimum	its grouped together is not grouped Monthly charge		\$	4.02 17.41	(A) (A)	\$ \$	6.30 27.28	(A) (A)	\$ \$	8.90 38.54	(A) (A)	
Special Pi	s 1 unit EOW) ckups:											_
One Unit			\$	19.41	(A)	\$	29.28	(A)	\$	40.54	(A)	
Each Add	itional Unit											_
Note1: Note 2: Note 3:	 <u>Permanent Service</u>: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. 65 Gallon service may be provided on a scheduled basis. Extra garbage on regular pickup day: \$4.92 (A) per 32 gallon can or unit In lieu of monthly charge, per unit charges apply at mobile home parks or apartments with 											
Accessorial	5 or more units: 35 G charges assessed (lids				Gallo	n: \$	8.90 (A)	. (Per	Cai	(t)		
	Locking and unlocking		-	, 0.0.)								
	See Item 205 for roll-o	out charges										
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg											
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024		(For C	Official Us	e Onl	V)				Effect	ive Date:	May 1, 2024
Docket No.	TG	Date: _					Ву:					

Tariff No. <u>10</u>				1 Original Page No.	42-A							
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold Le	/lay Enterprises Inc. (G-98										
	ry, Joe's Refuse, Wh		age									
			0									
Rates below apply in the following service area: Lewis County												
Item 260 Drop Box Service To Disposal Site and Return												
Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned container)												
Rates stated per drop box, per pickup												
Service Area: Lewis County												
	<u> </u>	(0)										
Permanent Service		pe of Container	40 Yard	ГГ								
Monthly Rent (see note 3 (b) below)			161.91 (A)									
First Pickup	\$ 269.88 (A) \$ 3		377.83 (A)									
Each Additional Pickup			215.91 (A)									
Special Pickups	φοιοσ. (/.), φ.ι		210101 (71)									
Temporary Service												
Initial Delivery	\$143.93 (A) \$1	143.93 (A) \$	143.93 (A)									
Pickup Rate	\$185.35 (A) \$2	203.31 (A) \$	237.51 (A)									
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$ 8.11 (A) \$	9.92 (A) \$	11.43 (A)									
Rent Per Month												
Note1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230. Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles measured from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$4.14 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service: (a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. (b) Monthly rent only applies - if a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. Note 4: If a container is damaged beyond repair by a customer, the customer may be charged to replace the container at current market rates. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): Tarping \$12.02 (A) per occurrance. Locking and unlocking \$3.83 (A) per occurrence. Lids \$20.66 (A) per month												
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg												
Issue Date: March 13, 2024				Effective Date:	May 1, 2024							
	(Fo	or Official Use (Only)	2	, ·, _ ·							
Docket No. TG	Docket No. TG Date: By:											

	10													
Tariff No.	10	_					1 Or	iginal Page No.	43	3-A	-			
	ame/Permit Number:	Harold LeMay Enter			0									
Registered	Trade Name(s)	City Sanitary, Joe's	Refuse, W	nite Pass	Garbage									
	Rates below apply in	the following service a	area:	Lewi	s County									
							ite and Return							
Compacted Material (Customer-owned drop box) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup														
Size or Type of Container														
Permanent	Service	10 Yard	15 Ya		20 Yard	20 01	25 Yard	30 Yard		40 Yard				
	neduled Pickup		(A) \$ 233.		\$ 227.55	(A)	\$ 251.44 (A		(A) \$		(A)			
Special F	lickups	\$ 185.41	(A) \$ 233.	90 (A)	\$ 227.55	(A)	\$ 251.44 (<i>A</i>	A) \$ 260.90	(A) \$	269.86	(A)			
Temporary														
Pickup R	ate	\$	\$		\$		\$	\$	\$					
							l							
 to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$4.14 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: <u>Permanent Service:</u> is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): Locking and unlocking \$3.83 (A) per occurrence. Compactor Disconnect/Reconnect \$10.93 (A) 														
	Brian Vandenburg March 13, 2024						Ef	fective Date:	М	ay 1, 2024				
			(F	or Officia	al Use Only,)								
Docket No.	TG	Date: _			Ву	:								

Tariff No.	10						1	Criginal Page No	o. 44-A					
Compony N	lomo/Dormit Niumboru	loveld LeMe		tornriago las		00								
	lame/Permit Number: <u>H</u> Trade Name(s) C			's Refuse, V			haue							
Registereu		ny Garmary	, 300	3 1101030, 1	vinte		Jaye							
	Ite	m 260 Dr	op B	ox Service -	- То	Disposal S	ite and	Return						
	Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned container)													
Rates stated per drop box, per pickup														
Service Are	Service Area: SW Thurston County													
						Size or Ty	pe of C	Container						
Permanent Service 20 Yard 25 Yard 30 Yard 40 Yard														
Monthly F	Rent (if applicable)	\$ 107.04	(A)	\$ 129.73	(A)		(A)	\$197.14 (A)						
First Pick		\$ 249.54	(A)	* * * * * *		\$ 312.05	(A)	\$ 374.36 (A)						
Each Add	litional Pickup	\$ 142.49	(A)	\$ 151.68	(A)	\$ 160.36	(A)	\$ 177.22 (A)						
Special P	ickups													
Temporary	Service													
Initial Deli	ivery	\$ 115.94	(A)	\$ 115.94	(A)	\$ 115.94	(A)	\$115.94 (A)						
Pickup Ra		\$ 151.69 \$ 8.02	(A)			\$ 169.55	(A)	\$196.11 (A)						
	Rent Per Calendar Day			\$ 8.83	(A)	\$ 9.81	(A)	\$ 11.34 (A)						
Rent Per	Month													
Note 3: Note 4:	 (a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. (b) Monthly rent only applies - if a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. 													
Accessorial	charges assessed (lids,	tarping, unl	ockin	ıg, unlatchin	ıg, e	tc.):								
Tarping \$12.02 (A) per occurance. Locking and unlocking \$3.83 (A) per occurrence. Lids \$20.66 (A) per month														
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg													
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024							Effective Date:	May 1, 2024					
	•			(For Official	Use	e Only)		·						
Dooket Ne	то		Date	<u>.</u>										
DUCKELINO.	TG		Date	J			В	y:						

·																
Tariff No.	10		1 Original Page No. <u>45-A</u>													
Company N	Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98															
Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage																
Item 270 Drop BoxService To Disposal Site and Return																
Compacted Material (Customer-owned drop box)																
Rates stated per drop box, per pickup																
Service Area: SW Thurston County																
Service Area																
Size or Type of Container																
Permanent	Service	10 Yard		15 Yard		20 Yard			5 Yard		30 Yard			40 Yard		
Each Sch	eduled Pickup	\$ 131.77	(A)	\$ 158.12	(A)	\$ 166.90	(A)	\$	175.69	(A)	\$187.43	(A)	\$	19	96.11	(A)
Special P	ickups	\$ 131.77	(A)	\$ 158.12	(A)	\$ 166.90	(A)	\$	175.69	(A)	\$187.43	(A)	\$	19	96.11	(A)
_			_													
Temporary																
Pickup Ra	ate															
Note1:	Rates in this item are subje	ect to disposal f	fees	named in I	tem :	230										
Note 2:	Rates named in this item a						ured	from	the point	of						
Noto E.	to the disposal site. Exces															
	mile. Mileage charge is in					(, ,) por m	0 01	naoi		mo						
Note 3:	Permanent Service: is defi					ce a month	pick	up, i	unless loc	al q	overnment					
	requires more frequent ser						•	• *		0						
Accessorial	charges assessed (lids, tarp	oing, unlocking	, un	latching, et	c.):											
	· · · · · · · ·															
	Locking and unlocking \$3.8	33 (A) per occu	urrei	nce.												
				`												
	Compactor Disconnect/Red	connect \$10.93	3 (A))												
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg															
	0															
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024									Effe	ective Date:		May 1	, 2024		
				(For C	Officia	al Use Only)									
		_					_									
Docket No.	TG	Date:					Ву: _									
1																